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Introduction
This CR adds the semanticsFilter as a filterCriteria in Table 6.2.2.2-1, referencing RFC 3986 for the required “percent-encoding” due to the use of reserved characters in SPARQL. Example 3) provides an example of Semantic Discovery.
-----------------------Start of change 1-------------------------------------------
6.2.2.2  Query component

The query component (e.g. query-string) may include  the optional primitive parameters listed in Table 6.2.2-1 compliant with RFC 7230 [1]. Each applicable request primitive parameters and elements of Filter Criteria parameter shown in Table 6.2.2-1 shall be represented as pair of field-name and value in query-string. Multiple such pairs shall be concatenated with an ampersand ‘&’ character used as separator between two pairs. 

Table 6.2.2-1 also shows the permitted multiplicity of occurrence of field names in the query-string. Multiplicity ‘0..1’ means that a  parameter  is optional and can occur at most once. Parameters with multiplicity ‘0..n’, may occur multiple times in the query-string in the form of  <query field name> = value.  For example, if the resourceType element of the Filter Criteria parameter is represented by a list of 3 values ‘2 3 4’ (see clause 6.3.4.7 in TS-0004 [3]), it would be mapped to ty=2+3+4 in the query-string. At the receiver side, this query string can be reverted back into the list type of representation. The same representation shall be applied for multiple occurrences of contentType and labels elements. 

The ‘attribute’ element of the Filter Criteria request primitive parameter consists of two elements, name and value, which in XML notation would look for example as follows in case of multiplicity 2 (see clause 6.2.4.8 in TS-0004 [3]):

        <attribute>

            <name>attname1</name>

            <value>attvalue1</value> 

        </attribute>

        <attribute>

           <name>attname2</name>

           <value>attvalue2</value>

        </attribute>
Each name (e.g. attname1 and attname2) shall represent a valid resource attribute name of the resource types indicated in the ty field of the query-string. The sequence of attribute elements as shown in the above example will be mapped into the query-string as attname1=attvalue1&attname2=attvalue2. The attribute names (i.e. attname1 and attname2 in the above example) shall be expressed in the form of short names as defined in clause 8.2.3 of TS-0004 [3].  Note that the <attribute> tag of the XML representation is omitted in the HTTP binding.      

Examples of valid Request-Target representations are the following:

Example 1): Request-Target for ‘nonBlockingRequestSynch’

Primitive parameters: 
To:





/CSE1234/RCSE78/container234        (SP-Relative-Resource-ID)

Response Type:
      responseType = 1     





(nonBlockingRequestSynch)

Result Persistence:
P1Y2M3DT10H1M0S
Request-Target:


/CSE1234/RCSE78/container234?rt=1&rp=P1Y2M3DT10H1M0S

Example 2):  Request-Target for Discovery

When the entity wants to discover container resources where the creator attribute has the value ‘Sam’:

Primitive parameters:
To:





/CSE1234/RCSE78







Filter Criteria:

resourceType = 3           (container)

                                                                          attribute name:  creator
                                                                          attribute value: Sam














filterUsage = discovery

Request-Target:


/CSE1234/RCSE78?ty=3&cr=Sam&fu=1
Example 3): Semantic Discovery
The entity wants to discover resources whose semantic description stored in the descriptor attribute of a <semanticDescriptor> child resource fulfils the semantic filter specified in SPARQL. In this case, the semantic  descriptor of the resource to discover has to contain information about a Thing of type Car based on the concept defined in the “myOnt” ontology.
Due to the use of reserved characters in SPARQL, the semanticsFilter requires “percent-encoding” [9].
Primitive parameters:
To:





/CSE1234/RCSE78
Filter Criteria: 
semanticsFilter = 
PREFIX rdf: http://www.w3.org/1999/02/22-rdf-syntax-ns#
PREFIX myOnt: http://www.onem2m.org/ontology/myontology#
SELECT ?car WHERE { ?car  rdf:type myOnt:Car }
Request‑Target:                                               /CSE1234/RCSE78?smf=PREFIX%20rdf%3A%20%3Chttp%3A%2F%2                                                                                     Fwww.w3.org%2F1999%2F02%2F22‑rdf‑syntax‑ns%23%3E%20PREFI                                                                           X%20myOnt%3A%20%3Chttp%3A%2F%2Fwww.onem2m.org%2Fonto                                                                         logy%2Fmyontology%23%3E%20SELECT%20%3Fcar%20WHERE%20                                                                         %7B%20%3Fcar%20%20rdf%3Atype%20myOnt%3ACar%20%7D
Any of the short names listed in Table 6.2.2.2-1, with the exception of ‘atr’, may be used in the query-string. The short name ‘atr’ itself is not used. Instead, any of the resource attribute short names as listed in Tables 8.2.3-1 to 8.2.3-5 in [3] may be used in the query-string in representations of  attname=attvalue expressions, except those that shall be omitted (see clause 7.3.3.17.9 in [3]).
Table 6.2.2.2-1: oneM2M request parameters mapped as query-string field

	Request Primitive Parameter
	Query Field Name
	Multiplicity
	Note

	Response Type
	rt
	0..1
	responseType element of data type responseTypeInfo (cf. clause 6.3.4.29 of TS-0004 [3])

	Result Persistence
	rp
	0..1
	

	Result Content
	rcn
	0..1
	

	Delivery Aggregation
	da
	0..1
	

	createdBefore
	crb
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	createdAfter
	cra
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	modifiedSince
	ms
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	unmodifiedSince
	us
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	stateTagSmaller
	sts
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	stateTagBigger
	stb
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	expireBefore
	exb
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	expireAfter
	exa
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	Labels
	lbl
	0..n
	filterCriteria condition

	resourceType
	ty
	0..n
	filterCriteria condition

	sizeAbove
	sza
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	sizeBelow
	szb
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	contentType
	cty
	0..n
	filterCriteria condition

	Limit
	lim
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	Attribute
	atr
	0..n
	filterCriteria condition

	filterUsage
	fu
	0..1
	filterCriteria condition

	semanticsFilter
	smf
	0..n
	filterCriteria condition, shall use “percent-encoding” [9] where required, see Example 3)

	Discovery Result Type
	drt
	0..1
	


For partial Retrieve request primitives, the To parameter may include the name of a single attribute separated by a ‘#’ character from the resource ID. If multiple resource attributes are to be retrieved with a partial retrieve request primitive, these attributes are included in form of an attributeList object (as specified in clause 6.3.4.9 of TS-0004 [3] with empty values) in the Content parameter.

In both cases, the short resource attribute name(s) shall be included into the fragment component of request-target, i.e. it shall follow any required query-string separated by ‘#’ character. If more than a single attribute name is included into the fragment component, these shall be separated by a ‘+’ character. 

For example, if three resource attributes with long names resourceID, labels and requestReachability are indicated in the Content primitive parameter, the query component atrl=ri+lbl+rr is attached to the request-target. In case just a single attribute “rr” is indicated in the To parameter separated by ‘#’ character, the query component atrl=rr is attached to the request-target. The ‘#’ character and following attribute name shall be omitted from the path component of the request line.
At the HTTP server side, the reverse operation shall take place, when constructing the retrieve request primitive from the receive HTTP request message. Single attribute names in the query component may either be mapped back into the To parameter following a ‘#’ character, or included into the Content parameter using the attributeList format with just a single list element included. Multiple attributes shall be included into the Content parameter as specified in [3].
-----------------------End of change 1---------------------------------------------
-----------------------Start of Changes to References Section -------------
2
References

2.1
Normative references

References are either specific (identified by date of publication and/or edition number or version number) or non‑specific. For specific references, only the cited version applies. For non-specific references, the latest version of the reference document (including any amendments) applies.
The following referenced documents are necessary for the application of the present document.
[1]
IETF RFC 7230 (June 2014): "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Message Syntax and Routing".
[2]
oneM2M TS-0003: Security Solutions.
[3]
oneM2M TS-0004: "Service Layer Core Protocol Specification".
[4]
RFC7235: “Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Authentication”, IETF, June 2014.

[5]
RFC6750: “The OAuth 2.0 Authorization Framework: Bearer Token Usage”, October 2012.

[6]
oneM2M TS-0011: Common Terminology.
[7]
oneM2M TS-0001: Functional Architecture.
[8]

IETF RFC 7232 (June 2014): "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1): “Conditional Requests".
[9]
IETF RFC 3986 (January 2005): "Uniform Resource Identifier (URI): Generic Syntax"
2.2
Informative references
References are either specific (identified by date of publication and/or edition number or version number) or non‑specific. For specific references, only the cited version applies. For non-specific references, the latest version of the reference document (including any amendments) applies.
The following referenced documents are not necessary for the application of the present document but they assist the user with regard to a particular subject area.
[i.1]
oneM2M Drafting Rules.
NOTE:
Available at http://member.onem2m.org/Static_pages/Others/Rules_Pages/oneM2M-Drafting-Rules-V1_0.doc.
[i.2]
IETF RFC 2617 (June 1999): "HTTP Authentication: Basic and Digest Access Authentication".
[i.3]
IETF RFC 6750 (October 2012): "The OAuth 2.0 Authorization Framework: Bearer Token Usage".
[i.4]
IETF RFC 6455 (December 2011):"The WebSocket Protocol".

[i.5]
oneM2M TS-0003: "Security Solutions".
-----------------------End of Changes to References  -------------
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